
Item 37 
Page 1 of 3 

 

August 12, 2019 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

August 20, 2019 

 

FROM 

TRUDY RAYMUNDO, Director, Department of Public Health   

           

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Amended Grant Award from the United States Department of Health and Human Services, 
Health Center Program for Federally Qualified Health Centers 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

Accept amended grant award, Amendment No. 1 to County Contract No. 19-185 (Award No. 6 
H80CS00657-18-03), from the United States Department of Health and Human Services, Health 
Resources and Services Administration for the Service Area Competition under the Health 
Center Program for Federally Qualified Health Centers, increasing the grant award by $111,750, 
from $1,858,347 to $1,970,097, for the period of March 1, 2019 through February 29, 2020.   
(Presenter: Trudy Raymundo, Director, 387-9146) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents. 
Pursue County Goals and Objectives by Working with Other Agencies. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
This item does not impact Discretionary General Funding (Net County Cost).  The increase of 
$111,750 to the grant award for operational support of Federally Qualified Health Centers 
(FQHC) from the United States Department of Health and Human Services, Health Resources 
and Services Administration (HRSA) does not require a match.  Adequate appropriation and 
revenue have been included in the Department of Public Health’s (DPH) 2019-20 budget.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
DPH receives annual funding from HRSA to provide a variety of services to San Bernardino 
County residents.  Under the Health Center Program, HRSA provides funding for operational 
support for DPH’s four FQHCs located in Adelanto, Hesperia, Ontario, and San Bernardino.  
DPH uses the Health Center Program funds to provide enhanced health care services in the 
High Desert and Valley communities including primary care, maternal health, pediatric care, 
colposcopy, HIV care and treatment, reproductive health services, dental and nutrition services, 
diagnostic radiology, and mental health services to an estimated 13,076 adults and children 
annually. 
 
On September 13, 2016 (Item No. 52), the Board of Supervisors (Board) approved the 
submission of a grant application (H80CS00657) to HRSA for the Service Area Competition 
under the Health Center Program for operational support of FQHC, in the amount of 
$1,773,147, for the grant period of March 1, 2017 through February 29, 2020.  Funding for the 
three-year grant period is provided by HRSA on an annual basis. 



Amended Grant Award from the United States Department of Health and 
Human Services, Health Center Program for Federally Qualified Health 
Centers 
August 20, 2019 

 

 

Item 37 
Page 2 of 3 

 

 
On March 19, 2019 (Item No. 23), the Board accepted the grant award, County Contract No. 19-
185 (Award No. 5 H80CS00657-18-00), from HRSA for the Service Area Competition under the 
Health Center Program for operational support of FQHC, in the amount of $1,858,347, for the 
period of March 1, 2019 through February 29, 2020.  In addition, this item authorized the 
Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer, or DPH Director to accept any subsequent non-
substantive amendments in relation to the grant award, on behalf of the County, subject to 
review by County Counsel. 
 
On July 12, 2019, DPH received notification of the amended grant award (Award No. 6 
H80CS00657-18-03) from HRSA, increasing the grant award amount by $111,750, from 
$1,858,347 to $1,970,097, for the period of March 1, 2019 through February 29, 2020. 
 
This item is being presented to the Board at this time as this is the first date available following 
the required operational, fiscal, and legal reviews.  Approval by the Board at this time does not 
impact DPH’s ongoing services and activities. 
 
PROCUREMENT 
N/A 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Adam Ebright, Deputy County Counsel, 387-
5455) on July 31, 2019; Finance (Paul Garcia, Administrative Analyst, 386-8392) on July 31, 
2019; and County Finance and Administration (Tanya Bratton, Deputy Executive Officer, 388-
0332) on July 31, 2019. 
 



Amended Grant Award from the United States Department of Health and 
Human Services, Health Center Program for Federally Qualified Health 
Centers 
August 20, 2019 

 

 

Item 37 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors  
County of San Bernardino 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Josie Gonzales   Seconded: Dawn Rowe 
Ayes: Janice Rutherford, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Josie Gonzales 
Absent: Robert A. Lovingood 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: August 20, 2019 
 

 
 

cc: PH- Kimani w/agree 
Contractor c/o PH w/agree 
File- w/agree 

vh 08/22/2019 

 


